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FINAL OPINION AND ORDER 


BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Comments filed in response to our Tentative Opinion and Order (Tentative Order) entered on July 11, 2012.  Our Tentative Order modified the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Katrina L. Dunderdale issued on April 9, 2012, in the above-captioned proceeding by finding that Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (Verizon PA)[footnoteRef:1] violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, as well as § 63.63 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 63.63.  We also noted that it may be appropriate to impose a civil penalty based on those violations.  For this reason, we requested that Mr. Gary L. Gaskins (Complainant) and Verizon PA submit Comments in an effort to assist us in determining whether or not a penalty is appropriate.  Verizon PA submitted its Comments on July 31, 2012.[footnoteRef:2]  The Complainant did not file Comments.  For the reasons discussed, infra, we conclude that a civil penalty is not warranted in this proceeding and we shall modify our Tentative Order, accordingly. [1: 	Subsequent to the filing of this Complaint, Verizon PA became a limited liability company and is now recognized as Verizon Pennsylvania LLC. ]  [2: 		Verizon PA attached a “Background and Summary Sheet” (Summary Sheet) including detailed billing statements for the periods from June 2009 to March 2011.] 


History of the Proceeding

On August 23, 2010, the Complainant filed the instant Complaint alleging a persistent service problem involving an invaded telephone line.  The Complainant also alleged that he was over-charged for telephone services he received from Verizon PA with assistance from its Lifeline service.  The Complainant asked this Commission to order Verizon PA to fix the service problem and to bill him appropriate charges.

In its Answer filed on October 1, 2010, Verizon PA denied that there were any service issues with the Complainant’s telephone line and asserted that it had billed the Complainant correctly.  Verizon PA also moved to dismiss the Complaint.

A hearing was held on April 18, 2011, before ALJ Cynthia W. Fordham.  The Complainant appeared, pro se, and testified on his own behalf.  Verizon PA was represented by counsel.  Verizon PA presented one witness and submitted three exhibits for admission into the record.  The hearing generated thirty-three pages of testimony.  No briefs were filed.

On February 7, 2012, the Office of Administrative Law Judge issued a Judge Change Notice authorizing ALJ Katrina L. Dunderdale to issue a decision in this matter.  The record in the case was closed on February 21, 2012.

In her Initial Decision, issued on April 9, 2012, ALJ Dunderdale sustained the Complaint, in part, and denied it, in part.  The ALJ sustained that part of the Complaint concerning service issues and ordered Verizon PA to fully investigate the Complainant’s service problems, including the condition of Verizon PA’s facilities from the central office to the Complainant’s residence, as well as the Complainant’s inside wiring.  The ALJ further directed Verizon PA to provide service at adequate volume levels and free of excessive noise, distortion and cross-talk.  I.D. at 11.  

With regard to the Complainant’s allegation that Verizon PA overcharged him for service, the ALJ found that in June 2009, the Complainant agreed to pay $8.87 per month to Verizon PA for telephone service, $5.99 per month for wire maintenance, plus applicable monthly fees, taxes and surcharges.  The ALJ ordered Verizon PA to rebill the Complainant at the agreed upon monthly rate of $22.05 from June 2009 through March 2011.  I.D. at 9-10.  The ALJ also sustained the portion of the Complaint pertaining to his wire maintenance plan from June 2009 through March 2011.  I.D. at 12.

Finally, the ALJ noted that Verizon PA did not provide any documentation concerning when or how it communicated its rate information to the Complainant about the “tiered” price structure that permits Verizon PA to charge more money (over the basic charges) for calls made outside the city limits of Philadelphia but within the “metropolitan area.”  I.D. at 8.

No Exceptions were filed by the Parties.  However, we exercised our right to review the Initial Decision pursuant to Section 332(h) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(h).  Upon review, we adopted the findings of the ALJ on the service issue and the billing issue in our Tentative Order.  This included a finding that Verizon PA failed to provide reasonable billing in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, and failed to provide voice service that was free from excessive distortion, noise and cross-talk pursuant to Section 63.63 of our Regulations.  We stated:

As the credible evidence shows, Verizon PA failed to provide reasonable billing in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, and failed to provide voice service that was free from excessive noise, distortion and cross-talk, in violation of Section 63.63 of the Commission Regulations and Section 1501.  For these violations, a civil penalty may be appropriate.  (Footnote omitted).

Tentative Order at 6-7.

In our Tentative Order, we also invited Comments from both of the Parties regarding whether a penalty related to the various factors set forth in the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 should be imposed, and to provide additional information to make the evidentiary record more complete.  We also directed Verizon PA to re-compute the charges incurred by the Complainant, from June 2009 to March 2011, at a rate of $8.87 per month for telephones service, plus $5.99 per month for wire maintenance, when applicable, plus applicable monthly fees, taxes and surcharges, and to rebill the Complainant, accordingly.  Tentative Order at 6-7.

	Our Tentative Order further directed Verizon PA to include in its Comments a detailed billing statement for the Complainant’s account covering the time period in question, including a clear itemization of the total re-computed charges incurred by the Complainant, the total amount received in lifeline assistance, and the total amount of actual payments made by the Complainant.  In addition, we directed Verizon PA to include in its Comments the actions that it had taken or intends to take to correct the Complainant’s service issue, including the date of any inspection of the relevant facilities, the findings/results of the inspection, and an estimated date of completion of any repair.

As stated previously, Verizon PA filed its Comments on July 31, 2012.  In addition, on September 17, 2012, Verizon PA provided the additional information that we requested in our Tentative Order, which includes an itemization of the Complainant’s monthly bills for each of the months from June 7, 2009 to March 7, 2011, along with the aforementioned Summary Sheet, which provided additional information about the account.  No other Parties filed Comments

Discussion

Preliminarily, we note that any issue we do not specifically address herein has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  

	As directed by our Tentative Order, Verizon PA filed its Comments on each of the ten factors contained in our Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 in relation to both billing issues and service issues.  As noted, Verizon PA also provided a Summary Sheet and billing statements for the Complainant for the period from June 2009 to March 2011.

	In its Comments, Verizon PA explains that the Complainant was previously enrolled in the Lifeline 100 plan for the period from January 2008 through July 2008, and that it was not until the Complainant was removed from the Lifeline 100 plan that his monthly bill exceeded $12.50.[footnoteRef:3]  Comments at 3-4.  Verizon PA also explains that the current service that is at issue was established in June 2009, and that the total monthly charge for the Complainant’s basic calling plan, including applicable taxes, surcharges and fees was approximately $16.40, which did not include the fee or associated taxes for the wire maintenance plan.[footnoteRef:4]  Summary Sheet at 1.  Verizon PA notes that that the rate for the wire maintenance plan during the months that the Complainant received that service was $6.99 plus tax.[footnoteRef:5]  Id.  Accordingly, Verizon PA avers that the Complainant’s actual total monthly charge averaged approximately $23.70.  Summary Sheet at 1-2. [3: 		See Tr. at 24-26 which addresses Verizon PA’s witness’ testimony concerning the reasons the Complainant was removed from the Lifeline program.]  [4: 		Tr. at 19.]  [5: 	We note that although Verizon now claims in its Comments that the correct rate for the wire maintenance plan was $6.99 plus tax, the record incorrectly reflects that the wire maintenance plan was $5.99 per month plus tax at the time the Complainant enrolled in the Lifeline 135 plan.  Tr. at 21.] 


	Verizon PA reports that it billed the Complainant a total of $520.95 for service from July 7, 2009 through March 7, 2011.  During this period, the Complainant received Lifeline-135 credits ranging from $7.55 to $7.64 per month, which resulted in a total Lifeline credit of $162.81[footnoteRef:6] during that twenty-one-month period.  Summary Sheet at 1.  Verizon PA also notes that the total payment received from the Complainant for the period was $294.86.  Summary Sheet at 2. [6: 		This amount is comprised of a prorated Lifeline 135 credit of $3.06 for the period June 25 to July 6, 2009, twelve Lifeline 135 Credits of $7.64 for each month from July 2009 to June 2010, three Lifeline 135 Credits of $7.59 for each month from July 2010 to September 2010, and six Lifeline 135 Credits of $7.55 for each month from October 2010 to March 2011.] 


	In March 2011, Verizon PA issued a total “courtesy” credit of $184.69 to the Complainant’s account, which Verizon claims completely cleared the $79.47 balance for the Complainant’s live account and the $105.22 balance for the Complainant’s non-basic final bill account.[footnoteRef:7]  Summary Sheet at 2.  Verizon PA notes that the credits were issued as a courtesy to allow Mr. Gaskins to start with a “clean slate” and to clear up any confusion regarding any previous outstanding billed charges.  Verizon PA notes that if the Complainant had been billed for his telephone service at the rate of $22.05 for each of the twenty-one months at issue here, the total amount billed would have been $463.05.[footnoteRef:8]  Summary Sheet at 2.  Verizon PA submits that the difference in the amount that was ordered by the Commission for basic service and wire maintenance and the amount actually billed to the Complainant was minimal.  Comments at 5. [7: 	The non-basic final bill refers to that portion of the disputed non-basic charges that was separated from the Complainant’s account by Verizon PA and issued as the Complainant’s final bill for that service.  The Complainant will not be able to receive any optional services until such disputed amounts are paid in full, or the Commission renders a decision that the charges were incorrect.  Tr. at 18, 27-28.]  [8: 	Verizon PA notes that it has credited the Complainant $10.12, the difference in the charges when he had no wire maintenance services and the Commission’s ordered charge of $22.05 from July 7, 2009 through December 7, 2009.  Summary Sheet at 2.] 


	With regard to the service issues raised by the Complainant, Verizon PA explains that the only complaint he made in this case was that he could hear other people talk on his phone and heard voices in the background.  Id.  However, Verizon PA notes that its witness testified at the hearing that there was no record that Mr. Gaskins ever made such a complaint.[footnoteRef:9]  Comments at 5.  Verizon PA notes that the ALJ took issue with Verizon PA’s witness testimony that its repair personnel performed inspections of the central office facilities and the outside facilities up to the Complainant’s house on February 22 and 24, 2011, respectively, despite the claim by Verizon PA that it had no record of a complaint call by Mr. Gaskins.  Verizon PA states that the inspection performed by its repair personnel in February 2011 was not in response to a complaint call by Mr. Gaskins, but rather was in response to the allegations in Mr. Gaskins’ Formal Complaint that was filed with the Commission on August 23, 2010.  Verizon PA submits that it found no problems with Mr. Gaskin’s line during those inspections.  Comments at 6. [9: 		Tr. at 8-9, 14-15.] 


	Verizon PA also submits that, based upon another review of its repair records, it found that Mr. Gaskins contacted Verizon PA on May 5, 2011, subsequent to the filing of his Complaint, at which time he complained about hearing other voices on his line.  Comments at 7.  Verizon PA submits that this problem was corrected when a technician who responded to the call switched the Complainant’s service to a new cable pair.  Id.  Verizon PA stresses that not only did it respond to the Complainant’s call that was made on May 5, 2011, but it previously initiated the February 2011 inspections as attempts to try to find and correct any problems.  Id.

	Verizon PA avers that its representative would contact the Complainant in the near future to review with him the billing statements and to answer any billing questions or concerns he may have.  Summary Sheet at 3.  Verizon PA also offered to discuss with Mr. Gaskins any concerns or questions he may have about the Company’s various calling plans and services, as well as the fees, taxes and surcharges associated with the services.  Id.

Finally, Verizon PA also submits that “within the next twenty-five (25) days [from the date of its Comments]” (i.e., prior to August 25, 2012), it will perform a complete inspection of all the facilities through which service is provided to the Complainant.  Comments at 7-8.[footnoteRef:10] [10: 	As discussed, infra, Verizon PA performed an inspection of the outside and inside facilities on the Complainant’s premises on August 18, 2012.] 


	In compliance with the Commission’s Tentative Order, on September 17, 2012, Verizon PA submitted a report to the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) (September 2012 Report to BCS) that contained an identical copy of the detailed billing statements that it filed with its Comments.[footnoteRef:11]  Verizon PA also provided BCS with the results of the inspection it promised to perform on facilities and equipment located inside and outside of the Complainant’s residence.  The report indicates that the inspection was made on August 18, 2012.  With regard to the outside facilities, Verizon reported the following: [11: 	Verizon indicates in the cover letter to the September 2012 Report to BCS that copies of the billing statements were also sent to the Complainant on July 31, 2012.] 


Outside Facilities

On August 18, 2012, Verizon PA performed a complete, 100% inspection of its facilities through which telephone service to Mr. Gaskins is provided.  The facilities involved in this “outside” inspection included all lines, cables and equipment from the Central Office that serves his area to and including the Network Interface Device located at his residence.

All equipment in the Central Office was working properly.  The equipment and lines in the Central Office that are assigned to his residence were, in fact, properly connected to his residence.  There were no cross or mis-connections in the Central Office that could cause Mr. Gaskins to hear other voices on his line.  The dial tone signal for his residence assigned to his telephone number and originating in the Central Office was found to be functioning properly.  No issues or problems of any kind were found during this inspection.

Verizon PA also inspected all of the cables and lines that run from the Central Office to the Network Interface Device located at his residence.  The company inspected all cables and splice connections along the route of these lines, as well as all cross-connect and terminal boxes.  All facilities were found to be in good condition, with no problems found.  Meter readings were also taken in an attempt to detect any deficiencies.  All readings were good and no indications of stress or abnormal or deficient signal strength were detected.  In addition, the company checked for "left on loops," which is a condition that could cause a customer’s line to become crossed with that of another customer.  No “left on loops” were found.  Finally, the service wire that runs from the telephone cable to the NID in Mr. Gaskins’ residence was inspected.  It was found to be in good condition and provided a proper connection between the telephone network and Mr. Gaskins’ residence.

September 2012 Report to BCS, last attachment.

		With regard to the inside facilities of the Complainant’s premises, Verizon reported the following:

Inside Facilities

Following the inspection of outside facilities, Verizon PA contacted Mr. Gaskins and offered to perform an inspection of the lines, jacks and equipment located inside of his residence in an attempt to determine if anything inside of his residence might be causing problems with his telephone service.  This inside inspection was offered to Mr. Gaskins at no charge to him.

The inside inspection was conducted by Verizon PA personnel on August 31, 2012.  Mr. Gaskins would only permit Verizon PA to inspect one of the phone jacks in his house.  This jack is located in his living room.  He did not want the company to inspect or test any other jacks in his house.  He indicated that the phone connected to the jack in his living room was the only phone he used and, accordingly, that was the only jack he wanted to [sic]company to inspect and test.

The company was unable to reproduce the problem of hearing other voices on the line.  This problem was not experienced during a number of test calls placed during the visit.  Mr. Gaskins informed company personnel during this visit that he has not experienced the problem of hearing other voices on his line for quite some time and that the problem seems to have gone away.

The company did demonstrate to Mr. Gaskins during the visit that the telephone in his living room was causing noise and static on his line during calls.  The phone set is an inexpensive set.  The company demonstrated to Mr. Gaskins that when the phone is moved during a call, static/noise is experienced.  It was suggested to Mr. Gaskins that he consider replacing his phone set with a new one.  Beyond the problem with the set, no other problems were found or detected with the facilities located inside of his residence (keeping in mind that Verizon PA was not permitted to inspect any other phone jacks in Mr. Gaskins' house).

As noted in comments filed by Verizon PA on July 31, 2012, the last service complaint of any kind received from Mr. Gaskins was on January 27. 2012 (there have been no contacts from him since then).  This contact involved a complaint of no dial tone, which was promptly repaired by the company.  The last service complaint received from him involving hearing other voices on his line was on May 5, 2011.

Finally, the company provided Mr. Gaskins with the direct telephone number for a repair manager.  Mr. Gaskins was encouraged to call the manager directly with any future service issues.

September 2012 Report to BCS, last attachment.

Disposition

	Before addressing the merits of Verizon PA’s Comments regarding each of the ten factors in the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.120, it is important to first address the ALJ’s finding that Verizon PA did not make a real attempt to investigate the problem or take the Complainant’s stated concerns seriously.  See I.D. at 11.  Upon our review of the Initial Decision, the record in this case, and Verizon PA’s Comments, we are of the opinion that the facts do not support the ALJ’s conclusion that Verizon PA made no attempt to investigate the problem or to take the Complainant’s stated concerns seriously.

		We note that the record indicates that even prior to the issuance of the April 9, 2012 Initial Decision in this proceeding, Verizon PA’s repair personnel performed inspections of the facilities on February 22 and February 24, 2011, which were done in response to the Complaint, and determined that no problems existed with the Complainant’s telephone service.  In fact, the record demonstrates that Verizon PA’s witness testified that her review of all records on Mr. Gaskins’ account, including the results of the February 2011 inspections, indicated that no problems or conditions existed that might have caused the Complainant to hear other people on his line.  Tr. at 15.  Although during the hearing Mr. Gaskins testified that Verizon PA’s repair personnel went to his house in 2009 and 2010, nothing in the record demonstrates that those visits were related to the matter relating to cross-talk on the Complainant’s line.  

		Accordingly, based in our review of the record and the comments filed by Verizon PA, which were not contested, we do not believe that Verizon PA was completely unresponsive to the Complainant’s service issue.  Nevertheless, we maintain our finding in the Tentative Order that Verizon did not provide telephone service free from excessive distortion, noise, and cross-talk, in violation of Section 1501 of the Code.  With that said, we shall now address each of the standards set forth in our Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 to determine whether or not the imposition of a penalty on Verizon PA is appropriate in this proceeding.

The first factor we may consider is whether the conduct at issue is of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.  In our Tentative Order, we found that Verizon PA failed to provide reasonable billing in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, and also failed to provide voice service that was free from excessive noise, distortion and cross-talk, in violation of Section 63.63 of our Regulations and Section 1501 of the Code.

	In its Comments, Verizon PA submits that the inspections performed by its repair personnel in February 2011, were in direct response to the Complaint, and that no problems were found during those inspections.  Verizon PA claims this is consistent with its witness testimony that the inspections performed by its technician on February 22 and February 24, 2011, were done despite the claim of having no record of the Complainant calling Verizon PA to complain.  Comments at 5-6 citing Tr. at 15.[footnoteRef:12]  Verizon PA also notes in its Comments that it will perform another 100% inspection within 25 days of the date of its Comments and report its findings to BCS.[footnoteRef:13]  Verizon PA submits that this factor does not warrant any civil penalty.  Comments at 5-8. [12: 	As noted, Verizon PA submits that after reviewing its repair records again, it found that after the hearing in this case, the Complainant contacted Verizon PA on May 5, 2011, in which he again complained about hearing other voices on his line, which was corrected when a technician who responded to the call switched the Complainant’s service to a new cable pair.  Verizon PA states that it has not heard from the Complainant since May 5, 2011, about this problem.  Verizon PA also noted that on January 27, 2012, it received another call from Mr. Gaskins in which he complained of having no dial tone, which Verizon PA says was promptly corrected by making repairs to an aerial conductor.  Comments at 7.]  [13: 		As noted, supra, Verizon PA did conduct an inspection of the outside facilities on August 18, 2012, and an inspection of the inside facilities on August 31, 2012.] 

With regard to the billing issue Verizon PA submits that it issued credits to the Complainant’s account in March 2011, totaling $184.69, which completely cleared the Complainant’s balances from both his live account and his non-basic final bill account.  Comments at 4.  Verizon PA also states that it credited to the Complainant’s account, an additional $10.12, which is the difference in the amount it billed the Complainant and the amount the Commission ordered Verizon PA to bill the Complainant.  Accordingly, Verizon PA submits that this factor also does not warrant the imposition of a civil penalty.  Comments at 4-5, 8.

Based on our review of the record and Verizon PA’s Comments, we agree with Verizon PA that this factor does not warrant the imposition of a civil penalty.  The record contains no evidence to support a conclusion that Verizon PA’s conduct here constitutes willful fraud or misrepresentation.  

The second factor we may consider is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct are of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.  We recognize that access to basic local telephone service is a serious matter for a variety of reasons, including, but not limited to, access to emergency services.  However, there is no evidence in the record that indicates that the Complainant’s telephone service was unavailable.  Therefore based on the discussion in the first factor we do not believe this factor warrants a civil penalty. 

The third factor addresses whether the conduct at issue was intentional or negligent.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).  Verizon PA points out that, prior to initiating service in June 2009, it provided the Complainant with estimates of various costs associated with the services he requested.  The total estimated amount quoted to the Complainant was $22.05 per month, which included monthly basic service, wire maintenance and applicable taxes, surcharges and fees.  Comments at 9.  Verizon PA notes that the difference between the estimated amount of $22.05 and the actual amount that was billed to the Complainant averaged approximately $1.69 per month.  Verizon PA contends that this amount was not significant and that the conduct at issue cannot be considered intentional.  Comments at 9.

	We agree.  As with the first factor, the record demonstrates that Verizon PA responded to the Complaint and dispatched repair personnel in February 2011 to fully inspect all of the facilities serving the Complainant and found no problems during that inspection.  Comments at 10.  As such, we conclude that there is no evidence that Verizon PA’s actions were intentional.  Thus, this factor does not warrant a civil penalty.

The fourth factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  In this instance, we are of the opinion that the billing issue may have been caused largely by the Complainant not being made fully aware that he would have to pay a higher monthly amount for his telephone service under the Lifeline 150 plan after he lost his Lifeline 100 eligibility.  Nevertheless, Verizon PA acted in good faith and issued credits that cleared his live and final bill accounts.  Furthermore, Verizon PA has now fully explained the charges to the Complainant.

With regard to the service issues involving cross-talk conditions, Verizon PA attempted to address this matter initially in February 2011.  The cross-talk issue was ultimately resolved in May 2011, when Verizon PA made the relevant repairs to its facilities after Mr. Gaskins contacted Verizon PA with a complaint about hearing other voices on his line.  As such, we do not believe this factor warrants a civil penalty.
 
The fifth factor we may consider is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  In this case, the Complainant was the only customer affected here and, therefore, in our opinion, does not warrant the imposition of a civil penalty.

We may also consider the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  Based on our review of the record, it appears that this is an isolated case of this type of incident.  As such, this factor does not merit imposition of a civil penalty on Verizon PA.

Another factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  Verizon PA asserts that it has cooperated fully with the Commission and will continue to fully cooperate with the Commission and the directives in our Tentative Order.  Therefore, this factor does not rule in favor of a penalty.

In addition, we may consider the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations as well as past Commission decisions in similar situations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8) and (c)(9).  We don’t believe a civil penalty is necessary in this case to deter Verizon PA from similar violations in the future. 

The final factor we may consider involves any other relevant factors.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10).  We do not believe any other factors are relevant in this proceeding.

Based upon further consideration of the record and the Comments filed in response to our Tentative Order, we conclude that a civil penalty is not warranted in this proceeding.

Conclusion

Although we maintain our finding in the Tentative Order that Verizon PA failed to provide reasonable service here, we conclude that a civil penalty is not warranted in this proceeding, consistent with the foregoing discussion; THEREFORE,
IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Tentative Opinion and Order entered July 11, 2012 in this proceeding is adopted as modified, consistent with this Final Opinion and Order.

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Katrina L. Dunderdale is modified, consistent with the modified Tentative Opinion and Order.

3. That the Formal Complaint filed by Gary L. Gaskins on August 23, 2010, against Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., is sustained in part, and denied in part, consistent with the modified Tentative Opinion and Order.


4. That the imposition of a civil penalty against Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. is not supported by the record in this proceeding.

5. That this case be marked closed.

[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,


Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTED:  April 18, 2013
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